of approximately Â£29.4 million (the "Secondary Sale") (the "Transaction").

Equity Issuance
As previously disclosed, the 2,666,667 new Ordinary Shares to be issued pursuant to the Issuance (the "Issuance Shares") will
represent approximately 20.8 per cent. of the existing issued ordinary share capital of the Company and 17.2 per cent. of the enlarged
issued ordinary share capital of the Company following completion of the Issuance (on the basis of the Company's issued share capital
as at the date of this announcement).

Secondary Sale
Pursuant to the Secondary Sale, Elevage and M&G have between them now agreed to purchase 1,961,074 Sale Shares at a purchase
price per Sale Share equal to the Issue Price. Â As a result of the Issuance and the Secondary Sale, at completion Elevage and M&G will
together hold 4,627,741 Ordinary Shares representing 29.9% of the Company's issued Ordinary Shares following the Issuance. Â

The vendors of the Ordinary Shares and their resultant holdings on completion of the Secondary Sale are as follows:

Name Current
holding

Â

Percentage
holding of

existing
share

capital

Shares
sold

Resultant
holding

Percentage
holding of
enlarged

share
capital

Heikki Lanckriet
Director

1,418,994 11.08% 315,706 1,103,288 7.13%

David Roth
Director

457,708 3.57% 101,834 355,874 2.30%

Dr Amy Walker
Director

51,506 0.40% 11,459 40,047 0.26%

Joseph
FernÃ¡ndez *
Director

431,112 3.37% 95,916 335,196 2.17%

Â Â Â Â Â Â
2invest AG 3,665,242 28.61% 1,436,159 2,229,083 14.40%
Â Â Â Â Â Â

* The majority of the shareholding of Joseph FernÃ¡ndez is held by FernÃ¡ndez family trusts.

Final documentation and board update
The final documentation referred to in the announcement of 29 July 2024 has now been entered into and the Issuance remains
interconditional with the Secondary Sale.Â  The Issuance and the Secondary Sale are conditional on clearance under the National
Security and Investment Act 2021 and receipt of such clearance is expected later in 2024. In addition, on 7 September 2024, the
Company entered into a new relationship agreement with Elevage, M&G, 2Invest AG (on behalf of the Deutsche Balaton Group) and